
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 6 December 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 306 - 313) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

5. Medium Term Financial Plan and 2018/19 Budget 1 - 28

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

6. Financial Management Report April to September 2017 29 - 48

7. Civil Enforcement Contract Tender Award 49 - 54

8. Street Markets - Contract Extension 55 - 58



9. Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board Appointment - options 59 - 66

Issued on Monday, 27 November 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 6 December 2017

Report Title Medium Term Financial Plan and 2018/19 Budget

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To endorse the Medium Term Financial Plan.
2. To endorse the draft 2018/19 revenue budget proposals

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the 
draft 2018/19 revenue budget.

1.2 The Council has seen a dramatic change over the last eight years in how it is 
funded.  The Revenue Support Grant has reduced by over 90% and will 
disappear completely in 2020/21, and in its place the Council has become reliant 
on income sources that are related in full or in some part to issues that it has 
control of.  This sets the pattern for how councils will be funded in the future and 
this report sets out how the Council will move further down the path of financial 
self-sufficiency.

1.3 In their latest audit findings report Grant Thornton LLP, the Council’s external 
auditors, state in relation to the further reductions in Government funding that 
“The Council is taking a pro-active approach to address these pressures.  It 
continues to develop alternative income streams”.  They also said that “We 
concluded that the risk we identified was sufficiently mitigated and that the 
Council has proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
e
[...]
 has been made for a 1.2% increase 
in the pay bill.  The budget will also allow for staff increments where applicable.

Capital Programme

2.19 The Council will have a much enlarged capital budget for 2018/19 and beyond 
due to the Sittingbourne Town Centre (STC) regeneration project.  The Council 
has now signed the Development Agreement and the Funding Agreement for the 
leisure development following on from the retail agreement signed earlier this 
year.  The development also includes a substantial highways scheme part funded 
by the Local Enterprise Partnership.  The Council will also commence build in the 
first quarter of 2018 on the Multi Storey Car Park.

2.20 The initial STC work will be funded internally, i.e. from using the Council’s cash 
flow.  The Council’s treasury advisers ArlingClose have been commissioned to 
advise on the best approach to the total funding package.

2.21 The capital programme will be presented to Cabinet and then Council in 
February.

Balanced Budget Proposals

2.22 The approach to balancing the 2018/19 and 2019/20 budget will be based upon:

(1) Drive income - from Fees and Charges, new sources of
income, asset management,

(2) Deliver regeneration - generating additional Business Rates/New Homes
Bonus/Council Tax,

(3) Contracts – relet of contracts to achieve business outcomes and savings,

(4) Transformation - the Transformation Team continues to review Council 
services and seek opportunities to make more use of digital service provision, 
and

(5) Efficiency/staff savings- traditional approaches seeking efficiency savings.

 

Page 5



3. Proposals

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan is our forecast of the financial position of the 
Council over the next three years and the main variables in the plan have been 
considered in section 2.  of this report.  The updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan is shown in Appendix II.

3.2 Variations over £5,000 from the 2017/18 revenue budget are set out in Appendix 
III.  These are shown
[...]
ere are no Borough and Parish elections scheduled 

to take place in 2018
Cllr A. Bowles / K. 
Bescoby

(12,000)

Commissioning & Customer Contact
5 Reduction due to new contract award for public 

conveniences.
Cllr D. Simmons / 
M. Cassell

(44,000)

6 Saving on refuse and recycling. Cllr D. Simmons / 
M. Cassell

(10,000)

Finance
7 Reduction on interest element of a finance lease for 

Serco.
Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / N. 
Vickers

(28,020)

8 Forecast of SBC's share of surplus on Council Tax 
Collection Fund at end of 2017/18.

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / N. 
Vickers

(178,000)

Others
9 Items £5,000 or less. (23,610)

Total Service Savings (378,420)

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
Meeting Date  6 December 2017

Report Title Financial Management Report – 
April – September 2017

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend on 
services of £465,000 (including £848,000 additional 
income (Table 1 refers).

2. To note the capital expenditure of £4,039,760 to end 
of September 2017 (Paragraph 3.15 and Appendix II 
refers).

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 2017/18 as 
at the end of September 2017.  The report is based on service activity up to the end 
of September 2017 and is collated from monitoring returns from budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 Total forecast revenue underspend of £465,000;

 Capital expenditure of £4,039,760.

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, which reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring r
[...]
 approve the award of the Civil Parking 
Enforcement Service contract to APCOA Parking 
(UK) Ltd.
 

2. To delegate authority to the Head of 
Commissioning and Customer Contact, and Head 
of Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Safer Families and Communities, to complete 
the contract award. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an explanation of the tender process undertaken to find 
suitably qualified contractors and requests authority to award the Civil Parking 
Enforcement Service contract to APCOA Parking (UK) Ltd.

1.2 Following the tendering process, consultation and evaluation by an assessment 
panel, this report requests authority to award the contract to the winning tenderer.

2 Background

2.1 Swale Borough Councils Civil Parking Enforcement operations are managed in 
partnership with Maidstone Borough Council.

2.2 The Civil Parking Enforcement contract provides key services which are strictly 
applied under the Traffic Management Act 2004 to:

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 Achieve good levels of driver compliance to parking regulations.
 Provide the level of enforcement necessary to secure compliance.
 Effectively resource the enforcement service and ensure all staff are 

appropriately trained and equipped.
 Provide first line response and repair to the Councils Pay & Display units.

2.3 Maidstone Borough Council led on a joint procurement with Swale Borough 
Council to tender the on-street and off-street Civil Parking Enforcement services 
for both authorities.

2.4 The contract will be awarded to start on the 1st June 2018 to a suitably 
experienced and qualified organisation to provide Civil Parking Enforcement 
services.

2.5 The appointed company will operate on a service contract for seven years and 
there will be an option for extending the contract by three years, in 2025, subject 
to satisfactory performance.

Tender process

2.6 Due to the estimated value of this contract, it was subject to European
[...]
the current service costs, whilst delivering an increased quality on the 
specification.

3 Proposals

3.1 To approve the award of the Civil Parking Enforcement Service contract to 
APCOA Parking (UK) Ltd.

3.2 To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact, and 
Head of Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities, to complete the contract award.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 To consider re-advertising the Swale element of the contract is not recommended 
as APCOA Parking (UK) Ltd is considered to be the most suitable contractor for 
the Civil Parking Enforcement service following the procurement and evaluation 
process.

4.2 To not continue with the Civil Parking Enforcement service is not recommended 
as it will leave the highway and off street car parks vulnerable to inconsiderate 
and unsafe parking contrary to the Traffic Regulation Orders.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has taken place with the Maidstone and Swale Commissioning and 
Procurement Teams throughout the tendering process to ensure that 
procurement procedures have been followed and inclusive with all stakeholders.

 

Page 52



6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The Civil Parking Enforcement service is a key function in terms of 

managing inconsiderate and unsafe parking across the borough   
and so reflects the Councils priorities within the Corporate Plan. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Civil Parking Enforcement financial provisions are governed under 
the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984, Section 55. Income from 
Civil Parking Enforcement activity must be used to provide the 
service with any surplus used only in accordance with the 
regulations. 
This contract will be therefore fully funded by this income. This 
represents an annual contract cost of £377,659 for Swale Borough 
Council which represents a saving of £19,954 per annum on the 
current service costs whilst delivering an increased quality on the 
specification.
The contract will be managed by the Parking Services Manager on 
behalf of Swale and Maidstone Borough Council 

Legal and 
Statutory

Due to the value of this contract, the tender was subject to 
European Procurement Regulations.
The service operates under the Traffic Management Act 2004.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability None identified at this stage.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

Risk management and health & safety were considered and scored 
as part of the formal tender and evaluation process.

Social Value Social Value was considered and scored as part of the formal 
tender and evaluation process which included proposals in relation 
to local employment and support to the local economy.

Equality and 
Diversity

Equality and Diversity were considered and scored as part of the 
formal tender and evaluation process.

Commissioning 
and Procurement

The tender was subject to European Procurement Regulations and 
required publication in the Official Journal of the European Union 
(OJEU).

7 Appendices

7.1 None.

Page 53



8 Background Papers

8.1 None.

Page 54



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date Wednesday 6 December 2017

Report Title Street Markets Contract Extension

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Lyn Newton

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve the extension of the existing contract with 
Sheerness Market Co-operative (for Sittingbourne and 
Sheerness markets) and Faversham Market Co-
operative (for Faversham only) for a period of two 
years from 1 February 2018 to 31st January 2020 as 
allowed for under the current contract

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to extend the existing Street Markets 
contract with Sheerness Market Co-operative (for Sittingbourne and Sheerness 
Markets) and Faversham Market Co-operative (for Faversham only) for a period 
of two years from 1 February 2018 to 31 January 2020.

2 Background

2.1 The Council currently has three ‘street markets’ operations – Sittingbourne 
(Fridays only), Sheerness (Tuesday and Saturdays only) and Faversham 
(Tuesdays, Fridays and Saturdays only).  Faversham and Sittingbourne also have 
start-up specialist or themed markets from March to December – Faversham 
(monthly Saturdays and Sundays) and Sittingbourne (twice monthly Saturdays) 
which are in addition to the traditional street markets operations.

2.2 The current Street Markets contract expires on 31 January 2018.  As defined 
within the contract, a provision is made to enable an extension of two years from 
the expiry date to 31 January 2020 subject to Cabinet approval. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



2.3 The street markets have previously been tendered on two separate occasions 
and attracted interest from the two local co-operatives.  Officer time continues to 
be invested into capacity building at the local level through the market managers.  
During the current contract period there have been management changes within 
both co-operatives.  This has not stopped new growth and development in 
Faversham and Sittingbourne through specialist/themed markets some of which 
are combined with events which are adding value to both the regular and 
traditional street markets as well as increasing the wider retail offer.  The three 
town markets are at different stages of development and partnership working and 
there would be no merit in re-tendering given current  added-value, gains in 
customer confidence, spend and reputational risk to the Council.

2.4 The local co-operatives have both indicated a desire to continue to provide 
services under contract and have committed to continued development of 
services throughout any extended contract period. 

2.5 Re-tendering the Street Markets contract will potentially disrupt the provision of 
service and based on previous procurement exercises would be costly in officer 
time for the Council and there would be little benefit in testing the market again at 
this stage.  A two-year contract extension will therefore support the continuation 
of markets development until 2020 when the contract will be subject to an open 
tender again.

2.6 New documentation will need to be prepared to commence a tender exercise in 
2018/19 for award from 1st February 2020.

3 Proposals

3.1 To approve the extension of the existing contract with Sheerness Market Co-
operative (for Sittingbourne and Sheerness markets) and Faversham Market Co-
operative (for Faversham only) for a period of two years from 1 February 2018 to 
31 January 2020 as allowed for under the current contract..

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Council could decide to go directly to re-tender the Street Markets contract.  
This is not recommended as this is not likely to result in significant gains to the 
Council and may jeopardise the growth and development work already underway.

4.2 The Council could decide to manage the service in-house.  This is not 
recommended as this is not likely to result in any gains and may jeopardise the 
growth and development work already underway including building trader and 
retailer confidence in the respective town centres. 

Page 56



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The existing market co-operatives have been consulted by the Council through 
the respective managers.  

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan A Borough to be Proud of

A Community to be Proud of

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The weekly street markets generate the following annual income to 
the Council under the current contract:
Sittingbourne - £9,570 (operates Fridays only)
Sheerness - £12,996 (operates Tuesdays and Saturdays only)
Faversham - £19,800 (operates Tuesdays, Fridays and Saturdays)

Legal and 
Statutory

The current contract allows an option to extend for a maximum of 
two years.  With a two year extension the contract must then be re-
tendered prior to February 2020.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Environmental 
Sustainability

The specialist/themed street markets in particular encourage locally 
sourced products, produced and made produce/products which 
minimises food miles and carbon footprint.  Traders are 
encouraged to promote ‘field to plate’ principles (food and drink 
sector). Traders are drawn from Produced in Kent or local business 
start-ups.  

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

The risk level within this proposal is unchanged from the current 
contract arrangement.

Equality and 
Diversity

There are no changes within this proposal from the current 
arrangements. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection

The Council holds or processes no data in respect of street market 
operations

7 Appendices

7.1 None

Page 57



8 Background Papers

None

Page 58



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 06/12/2017

Report Title Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board Appointment- options

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader.

SMT Lead Stephen McGinnes 

Head of Service Stephen McGinnes 

Lead Officer William Tait

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. The recommendation of the MKS Board to expand the 
board by one additional member drawn from each of 
the partnership authorities is agreed.   

2. The additional member on the MKS Board will be 
selected by the Leader of the Council.

3. In the event that either the Leader or the additional 
member are unable to attend a meeting of the MKS 
Board, the Leader of the Council may nominate a 
substitute member to cover either the Leader’s own 
position or that of the additional member.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report is concerned with the recommendation from the Mid Kent Services 
(MKS) board to expand the board by one additional member from each of the 
partnership authorities. It further considers which mechanism Swale Borough Council 
will use to select the additional member for this board. 

2 Background

2.1 At the MKS Board meeting on 22 September 2017 the Board made the 
recommendation to expand the MKS Board by one member per partnership 
authority. 

2.2  The driving force behind this decision was concern over the continuity of political 
leadership and broadening the talent pool of the board within the partnership. The 
MKS board were particularly concerned with mitigating the effects of a changes in 
the leadership of a partner authority. The potential of increased member engagement 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



with MKS through the additional member was also considered as an advantage to 
increasing the membership.      

2.3  The MKS Board identified that a positive, open and trust based relationship was key 
to the effective political leadership of MKS. As such it made sense to widen the 
inclusion of political leadership on the MKS Board from purely the Council Leaders to 
include an additional member from each authority. 

2.4  It was felt by doubling the number of elected members from 3 to 6 not only would it 
reduce the vulnerability regarding continuity of leadership but it would bring into the 
MKS Board a greater pool of talent from which to draw ideas about the future of 
MKS. Another point made during this discussion was the growth in the number of 
shared services under the MKS since the original terms of governance set out the 
size of the Board and that this also contributed to justifying the increase in the size of 
the Board.               

2.5  No specific mechanism of selecting the additional member was stipulated in the 
recommendation from the MKS Board (see Appendix 2).

2.6  Maidstone Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council have proposed 
to select their additional member using the Leader’s choice as the mechanism.

3  Proposals

3.1 After the decision, conditional on decisions at other authorities, if the 
recommendations are accepted the terms of reference for the MKS Board will be 
amended to include the following: ‘and one additional elected member drawn from 
each of the partnership authorities selected by the respective Leaders.’ 

3.2  A named member would be selected by the leader before the next MKS Board 
meeting in March 2018 and this choice would be communicated to members through 
the members’ newsletter.   

4  Alternative Options

4.1 Do nothing’. The do nothing option would reject the recommendation of the MKS 
Board to increase the membership of the Board. The clearest disadvantage of this 
option and the reason it is not preferred is it does nothing to address the risk 
presented by a potential lack of continuity in the political leadership. 

4.2 ‘Deputy Leader’. This option would fill the additional position on the MKS Board with 
whoever holds the position of Deputy Leader at any given time. The advantage of 
this is it would include another senior member of the Council directly within MKS. 

Page 60



4.3 ‘Cabinet Decision’. This option would be to select the additional member by majority 
decision of the Cabinet. This reflects the role of the Cabinet in overseeing shared 
services and gives greater flexibility than the option of having the Deputy leader as 
the nominee.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 After consultation with the Leader of Maidstone Borough Council the report which 
went before Maidstone Borough Council’s Policy and Resources Committee on 22nd 
November recommended that Leader’s choice was the mechanism used to select 
the new appointment to the MKS Board. This was amended to the additional 
member being the Deputy Leader with the nominated substitute as vice-chair of the 
Policy and Resources Committee.     

5.2  After consultation with the Leader of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council the report 
going before the Tunbri
[...]
mbership to include an appointed 
representative from each authority. AB, FW and DJ will consider and 
inform WT.

AB/FW/DJ

5.4  Any decision of MKS budget allocation would go through decision 
making process of each authority.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan and 2018/19 Budget
	6 Financial Management Report April to September 2017
	7 Civil Enforcement Contract Tender Award
	8 Street Markets - Contract Extension
	9 Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board Appointment - options
	Appendix I Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board Appointment- options
	Appendix II Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board Appointment- options




Minutes of the meeting


- 387 -
Published on Tuesday 12 December 2017

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Wednesday 20 December 2017

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 6 December 2017 from 7.00pm  - 
7.38pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and 
David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, Philippa Davies, Lyn Newton, Donna 
Price, Mark Radford and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Mike Henderson.

376 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

377 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2017 (Minute Nos. 306 – 313) 
were taken as read approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

378 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor David Simmons declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of 
item 8, Street Markets – Contract Extension, as he was a stall-holder at Faversham 
Market.  Councillor Simmons left the Council Chamber whilst the item was 
considered and as such did not take part in the discussion or vote on the item.

Part A Recommendation to Council

379 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2018/19 BUDGET 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which set out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the 
draft 2018/19 revenue budget.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and explained that 2018/19 was one of 
the most difficult budgets for the Council. The increase in the levy funds to the 
Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board, a reduction in the New Homes Bonus late 
in 2016 worsened the Council’s base budget position by £800,000.  There was a 
funding gap of £1.3 million for 2018/19 and it was forecast that there would be a 
further £400,000 gap in 2019/20.  The 2016/17 underspend of £677,000 was being 
used to smooth out the gap.  The Cabinet Member explained that the 2018/19 Local 
Government Finance Settlement was expected to be announced in the week 



Cabinet 6 December 2017 

- 388 -

commencing 18 December 2017.  Members were reminded that the budget would 
be considered by the Scrutiny Committee on 25 January 2018.

A visiting Member raised points which included: there was nothing in the report to 
address doing more for tourism in the Borough, hoped that in the final budget for 
2018/19 this would be addressed; if there had been a gentle increase in Council 
Tax, the funding gap would not exist; more funding was needed to tackle 
homelessness; and the Council continued to under-budget for Planning income.

Members spoke in support of the well-written report and thanked the Finance 
Team.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration drew Members’ attention to paragraph 2.19 
in the report which reported that the Council had now signed the Development 
Agreement and the Funding Agreement for the leisure development, as part of the 
Sittingbourne Town Centre regeneration project.

In response to questions, Members were advised that the 1.2% staff pay increase, 
as noted in paragraph 2.18 of the report, was not to be compared to the recently 
publicised public sector increase of 2% which was negotiated on a separate basis, 
of which SBC had opted out of.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
further advised that the figure of items £5,000 or less was included within the 
Budget Variations as that figure related to procurement and was the minimum 
purchasing amount.

Recommended:

(1) That the Medium Term Financial Plan be endorsed.
(2) That the draft 2018/19 revenue budget proposals be endorsed.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

380 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2017 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which set out the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 2017/18 
as at the end of September 2017.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and explained that the total forecast 
revenue underspend was £465,000.  He reported that there continued to be cost 
pressure on housing for the homeless.  Housing Options were working with Optivo, 
with their large stock of housing to address this. 

The Cabinet Member explained that the Scrutiny Committee would consider this 
report at their meeting on 25 January 2018.

Resolved:



Cabinet 6 December 2017 

- 389 -

(1) That the projected revenue underspend on services of £465,000 
(including £848,000 additional income) be noted.
(2) That the capital expenditure of £4,039,760 to end of September 2017 be 
noted.

381 CIVIL ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT TENDER AWARD 

Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and the above Cabinet Member, which provided an explanation of the 
tender process undertaken to find suitably qualified contractors and requested 
authority to award the Civil Parking Enforcement Service contract to APCOA 
Parking (UK) Ltd.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and explained that the contract was for 
seven years, with a renewal option of a further three years.  He drew Members’ 
attention to the two tender submissions, set out on page 51 of the report.  Although 
Company A had a significantly higher price than Company B, Company A had 
shown a marked difference in the quality of the scoring and the requirements of the 
tender.

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member explained that the contract did not 
specifically enforce parking outside schools in the Borough, but this would form a 
part of their overall work.  He advised that the company was contracted for 15,000 
hours of enforcement activity.  The priorities were determined at monthly meetings, 
so if there was a particular issue outside a school, this could be prioritised.  The 
Cabinet Member further advised that the contract also covered Swale Borough 
Council car parks, as well as on-street parking.  There were no bonus schemes in 
relation to penalties given out.

Resolved:

(1) That the award of the Civil Parking Enforcement Service contract to 
APCOA Parking (UK) Ltd be approved.
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Commissioning and 
Customer Contract, and the Head of Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Safer Families and Communities, to complete the contract award.

382 STREET MARKETS - CONTRACT EXTENSION 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economy and Community Services 
and the above Cabinet Member which sought approval to extend the existing Street 
Markets contract with Sheerness Market Co-operative (for Sittingbourne and 
Sheerness Markets), and Faversham Market Co-operative (for Faversham only) for 
a period of two years from 1 February 2018 to 31 January 2020.



Cabinet 6 December 2017 

- 390 -

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and explained that the co-operative way 
of working, worked better than independent companies.  He thanked the Economy 
and Community Services Manager and the Team for their work.

Resolved:

(1) That the extension of the existing contract with Sheerness Market Co-
operative (for Sittingbourne and Sheerness Markets) and Faversham Market 
Co-operative (for Faversham only) for a period of two years from 1 February 
2018 to 31 January 2020 as allowed for under the current contract be 
approved.

383 MID-KENT SERVICES (MKS) BOARD APPOINTMENT - OPTIONS 

Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Mid-Kent Services Director and the Leader 
which set out the recommendation from the Mid Kent Services (MKS) board to 
expand the board by one additional member from each of the partnership 
authorities.

The Leader introduced the report, and advised that Councillor Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, as his substitute, would be the second member from SBC to sit on the 
board.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendation of the MKS Board to expand the board by one 
additional member drawn from each of the partnership authorities be agreed.   
(2) That the additional member on the MKS Board will be selected by the 
Leader of the Council.
(3) That in the event that either the Leader or the additional member are 
unable to attend a meeting of the MKS Board, the Leader of the Council may 
nominate a substitute member to cover either the Leader’s own position or 
that of the additional member.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


